

Derek W. Loeser (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel.: (206) 623-1900  
Fax: (206) 623-3384  
dloeser@kellerrohrback.com

Lesley E. Weaver (SBN 191305)  
BLEICHMAR FONTI & AULD LLP  
555 12th Street, Suite 1600  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Tel.: (415) 445-4003  
Fax: (415) 445-4020  
lweaver@bfalaw.com

*Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel*

*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

IN RE: FACEBOOK, INC. CONSUMER  
PRIVACY USER PROFILE LITIGATION

MDL No. 2843  
Case No. 18-md-02843-VC

This document relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

**PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF SANCTIONS**

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria  
Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor  
Hearing Date: September 2, 2022  
Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m.

**UNREDACTED VERSION OF DOCUMENT SOUGHT TO BE SEALED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	2
A. Non-monetary sanctions are available under Rule 37 and the inherent power.....	2
B. Several principles governing the imposition of sanctions are especially pertinent here.....	3
III. SANCTIONS SHOULD BE IMPOSED FOR MISCONDUCT CONNECTED WITH ADI DOCUMENTS.....	5
A. January 2022–present: An inadequate search, tardy disclosure of that search, and continued delays in production. ....	5
B. Sanctions should be imposed.....	7
1. Monetary sanctions .....	7
2. Nonmonetary sanctions.....	8
IV. SANCTIONS SHOULD BE IMPOSED FOR MISCONDUCT CONNECTED WITH THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS’ DATA .....	12
A. June 2, 2022: Facebook discloses that it preserved data from 137 Hive tables due to their relevance to this litigation. ....	12
B. June 2, 2022: Facebook discloses that it has 52 Switchboard snapshots for the Named Plaintiffs. ....	14
C. Sanctions should be imposed.....	16
1. Additional monetary sanctions. ....	16
2. Nonmonetary sanctions.....	17
V. AT AN APPROPRIATE TIME, SANCTIONS MAY NEED TO BE IMPOSED FOR UNPREPARED RULE 30(B)(6) DEPONENTS.....	18
VI. SANCTIONS SHOULD BE IMPOSED FOR FACEBOOK’S RECKLESS OVERDESIGNATION OF DOCUMENTS AS PRIVILEGED.....	22
A. Facebook designates tens of thousands of documents as privileged, only to retreat from those designations when challenged. ....	22
B. Many of Facebook’s designations were frivolous. ....	23

C.	There is some evidence that Facebook employees tried to claim attorney-client privilege over nonprivileged communications.....	24
D.	Facebook’s defense of its conduct is meritless.....	25
E.	Sanctions should be imposed.....	26
VII.	SANCTIONS SHOULD BE IMPOSED FOR MISSTATEMENTS ABOUT, AND DELAY IN PRODUCING, FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS.....	27
A.	2019 to April 2022: Facebook continually denies that responsive financial information exists, only to change its tune abruptly in spring 2022.....	27
B.	Sanctions should be imposed.....	29
VIII.	SANCTIONS SHOULD BE IMPOSED FOR MISCONDUCT CONNECTED WITH COLLECTING AND PRODUCING QUIPS.....	30
A.	The importance of Quips to this case.....	30
B.	A brief history of Plaintiffs’ efforts to understand how Facebook is collecting and reviewing Quips for production.....	32
C.	Sanctions should be imposed.....	35
1.	Bad faith in continued failure to search for or produce responsive Quips.....	35
2.	Issue sanctions.....	35
3.	Monetary sanctions.....	36
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A. Farber &amp; Partners, Inc. v. Garber</i> , 234 F.R.D. 186 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	29
<i>Adriana Int’l Corp. v. Thoeren</i> , 913 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Nat’l Beverage Distributors</i> , 69 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>BKB v. Maui Police Dep’t</i> , 276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Bowoto v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 294799 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2006) .....	20
<i>Fink v. Gomez</i> , 239 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>G-K Properties v. Redevelopment Agency of City of San Jose</i> , 577 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>Halaco Eng’g Co. v. Costle</i> , 843 F.2d 376 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>Henry v. Gill Indus., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Lahiri v. Universal Music &amp; Video Distrib. Corp.</i> , 606 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>N. Am. Watch Corp. v. Princess Ermine Jewels</i> , 786 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	11, 17
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 262 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 27
<i>Payne v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	4, 18
<i>Primus Automotive Fin. Servs. v. Batarse</i> , 115 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	29

*United States v. Martin*,  
278 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2002) .....25

*United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
356 U.S. 677 (1958).....2

*United States v. Sumitomo Marine & Fire Ins. Co.*,  
617 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1980) .....4, 11

*United States ex rel. Wiltec Guam, Inc. v. Kahaluu Constr. Co.*,  
857 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1988) .....3

*Yeti by Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp.*,  
259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001) .....4, 17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....7, 26

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 (e) .....3, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g) .....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(1).....30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....1, 12, 18, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(c)(2).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 ..... *passim*

8B *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2284 (3d ed. 2022 update).....3
